non-taxable income to total  income before income tax and an increased percentage of low income housing tax credits to taxable income when
comparing the first nine months of 2008 to the first nine months of 2007, respectively.

18

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The  standard  measure  of  liquidity  for  savings  associations  is  the  ratio  of  cash  and  eligible  investments  to  a  certain  percentage  of  the
net-withdrawable savings accounts and borrowings due within one year. As of September 30, 2008, Mutual had liquid assets of $90.1 million and a
liquidity ratio of 7.02%. It is anticipated that this level of liquidity will be adequate for the remainder of 2008.

The  Bank continues  to  maintain capital  ratios  which exceed  “well-capitalized”  levels  as  defined  pursuant to  all  regulatory standards  as  of
September 30, 2008. Mutual’s current total risk-based capital ratio is 10.45% and tier 1 risk-based capital ratio is 9.38%.

ITEM 3 - Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Presented below as of September 30, 2008 and 2007 is an analysis of Mutual’s interest rate risk as measured by changes in Mutual’s net portfolio
value (“NPV”) assuming an instantaneous and sustained parallel shift in the yield curve, in 100 basis point increments.

September 30, 2008

Net Portfolio Value

Changes   NPV as % of PV of Assets
In Rates  $ Amount  $ Change  % Change  NPV Ratio  Change

+300 bp  125,069  -25,736  -17% 9.68% -132 bp
+200 bp  133,559  -17,246  -11% 10.15% -85 bp
+100 bp  143,572  -7,233  -5% 10.69% -31 bp

0 bp  150,805   11.01%
-100 bp  149,158  -1,647  -1% 10.70% -30 bp
-200 bp  n/m(1)  n/m(1)  n/m(1)  n/m(1)  n/m(1)
-300 bp  n/m(1)  n/m(1)  n/m(1)  n/m(1)  n/m(1)

September 30, 2007

Net Portfolio Value

Changes   NPV as % of PV of Assets
In Rates  $ Amount  $ Change  % Change  NPV Ratio  Change

+300 bp  54,642  -45,914  -46% 6.22% -440 bp
+200 bp   71,264  -29,292  -29% 7.91% -272 bp
+100 bp  86,093  -14,463  -14% 9.32% -130 bp

0 bp  100,556   10.62%
-100 bp  110,773  10,217  10% 11.46% 84 bp
-200 bp  117,215  16,659  17% 11.91% 129 bp
-300 bp  125,380  24,824  25% 12.48% 186 bp

n/m(1) - not meaningful because certain market interest rates would be below zero at that level of rate shock.

The analysis at September 30, 2008 indicates that there have been no material changes in market interest rates for Mutual’s interest rate sensitivity
instruments  which would cause a  material  change in the  market risk exposures  that effect the  quantitative  and qualitative  risk disclosures  as
presented in item 7A of the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2007. A reduction in the interest rate risk
exposure of the bank was primarily due to the acquisition of MFB Corp. and the bulk loan sale in the third quarter of 2008.